

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/26/2018 4:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96990-6

NO. 94955-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RYAN ROCHA, NICOLE BEDNARCZYK, AND CATHERINE SELIN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

KING COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KING COUNTY

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

KAREN A. POOL NORBY, WSBA #22067
JANINE JOLY, WSBA #27314
HEIDI JACOBSEN-WATTS, WSBA #35549
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent King County
King County Admin Building
500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-0430 Fax (206)-296-8819

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

 A. Does the “juror pay statute,” RCW 2.36.150, control the amount of money that King County can pay jurors for their service? Yes..... 2

 B. Did King County violate any provision of RCW 2.36.080(3) by following the requirements of the juror pay statute? No. 2

 C. May plaintiffs seek extra compensation under the minimum wage statute when juror pay is limited by RCW 2.36.150? No. 2

 D. Do plaintiffs have a cause of action under RCW 2.36.080 against King County arising out of the county’s decision to comply with the juror pay statute? No..... 3

 E. Do plaintiffs have standing to raise claims under the Uniform Declaratory Judgment Act and the Sixth Amendment when are they are not within the zone of interests to be protected nor can they show any actual or threatened injury? No..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS 3

B. PROCEDURAL FACTS..... 6

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

B. RCW 2.36.150 UNEQUIVOCALLY LIMITS THE AMOUNT THAT COUNTIES CAN PAY JURORS. 8

C. KING COUNTY VIOLATED NO PROVISION OF RCW	
2.36.080(3) BY FOLLOWING THE REQUIREMENTS OF RCW	
2.36.150.....	12
1. RCW 2.36.080(3) Does Not Establish a Private Right of Action.	
.....	13
2. Plaintiffs Have No Facts Supporting a Violation of RCW	
2.36.080(3).....	15
D. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT EMPLOYEES AND CANNOT	
CLAIM A RIGHT TO MINIMUM WAGE.....	17
1. Jurors are excluded from the WMWA’s definition of employee.....	18
a. The Legislature adopted a specific juror payment statute.....	25
2. <i>Bolin</i> does not control because the Legislature defined “employees”	
under the Industrial Insurance Act differently than under the WMWA.	
.....	26
E. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER RCW	
2.36.080 WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED.	30
1. Economic status is not a protected class.	30
2. Plaintiffs have no cause of action for disparate impact.	35

F. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS	
UNDER THE UDJA AND THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	39
1. The UDJA.....	39
2. The Sixth Amendment.....	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Affordable Hous. Dev. Corp. v. City of Fresno</i> , 433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Alcantar v. Hobart Serv.</i> , 800 F.3d 1047, 1052 (9 th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314, 327, 130 S.Ct. 1382, 175 L.Ed.2d 249 (2010)	45
<i>Brouwer v. Metro Dade County</i> , 139 F.3d 817, 819 (11th Cir. 1998)..	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 207, 128 S.Ct. 1610, 170 L.Ed.2d 574 (2008)	36
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357, 364, 99 S.Ct. 664, 58 L.Ed.2d 579 (1979)	45
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338, 343 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Johns v. Stewart</i> , 57 F.3d 1544, 1558–59 (10th Cir.1995)	20
<i>Mangold v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> , 67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir.1995)	35
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 222–24, 66 S.Ct. 984, 987, 90 L.Ed. 1181 (1946)	15, 19, 34
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 54 F.3d 544, 548 (9th Cir.1995)	38
<i>United States v. Flores–Rivera</i> , 56 F.3d 319, 326 (1st Cir.1995)	38
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 348, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2550, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011)	17
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 645–46, 109 S.Ct. 2115, 104 L.Ed.2d 733 (1989)	35
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977, 108 S.Ct. 2777, 101 L.Ed.2d 827 (1988)	35, 37

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189, 196, 132 S. Ct. 1421, 1427, 182 L. Ed. 2d 423 (2012)..... 14

Washington Cases

Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)..... 22, 23, 24

Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC, 181 Wn.2d 186, 139 P.3d 817 (2014)24

Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wn.2d 912, 920-21, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) 13, 33

Berger v. Sonneland, 144 Wn.2d 91, 103, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) 7

Bolin v. Kitsap Cty., 114 Wn.2d 70, 785 P.2d 805 (1990)..... ii, 11, 26, 27

Bowles v. Washington Dept. of Retirement Systems, 121 Wn.2d 52, 78, 847 P.2d 440 (1993) 26

Cf. Spokane Research & Def. Fund v. Spokane Cty., 139 Wn. App. 450, 459, 160 P.3d 1096 (2007)..... 22

City of Lakewood v. Pierce Cty., 106 Wn. App. 63, 70, 23 P.3d 1, 5 (2001) 8

Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co., 121 Wn.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)..... 7

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm'n, 636 F.3d 511, 519 (9th Cir. 2011) 37

Duke v. Boyd, 133 Wn.2d 80, 87–88, 942 P.2d 351 (1997) 8

Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Center, 174 Wn.2d 425, 433, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012) 22

Farris v. Munro, 99 Wn.2d 326, 329, 662 P.2d 821 (1983)..... 43, 44

Five Corners Family Farmers v. State, 173 Wn.2d 296, 308–09, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... 21, 40

Maricopa County v. Corp., 44 Ariz. 506, 39 P.2d 351 (1934) 21

<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 701, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	1
<i>Oliver v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Co., Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 678, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986).....	35
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 329, 815 P.2d 781 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 194 Wn. App. 304, 308, 374 P.3d 1206 (2016).....	36
<i>State v. Lamping</i> , 25 Wash. 278, 282, 65 P. 537 (1901).....	9
<i>State v. Lazcano</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1016 (March 16, 2017) (unpublished decision).....	16
<i>State v. McCraw</i> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 288, 898 P.2d 838 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 774 (1951).....	10
<i>Syrovoy v. Alpine Res., Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 50, 54–55, 906 P.2d 377, 379 (1995).....	8
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 437, 858 P.2d 503, 509 (1993).....	14
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	42
<i>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities and Transp. Com’n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 630, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	26
<i>Wright v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 406 P.3d 1149, 1153 (Wash. 2017).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 226, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)...	7

Other Jurisdictions Cases

<i>Brogan v. State</i> , 811 So.2d 286 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001).....	34
<i>Hardin v. City of Gadsen</i> , 837 F.Supp. 1113 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....	34
<i>North Carolina v. Setzer</i> , 42 N.C.App. 98, 256 S.E.2d 485, 488 (1979)19, 20	

<i>Patierno v. State</i> , 391 So.2d 391, 392-93 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1980)	21
<i>St. Clair v. Com.</i> 451 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)	20

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. §104, I.R.C. §104 (1)(a).....	11
559 U.S. at 332.....	45
559 U.S. at 333.....	45

Washington Statutes

2006 Ch. 372, S.S.B. 6836.....	10
Chelan County Code 1.20.870.....	22
Code of 1881§ 2086.....	1, 3
Grant County Code 2.40.060	22
King County Code 3.12.240	22
Laws of 1979, Ex. Sess., ch. 135 §7	3
Pierce County Code 3.76.010	22
RCW 2.36.030	17
RCW 2.36.055.....	4
RCW 2.36.070.....	5
RCW 2.36.080	passim
RCW 2.36.080(1).....	40
RCW 2.36.080(2).....	23
RCW 2.36.080(3).....	passim
RCW 2.36.100.....	5

RCW 2.36.110.....	6
RCW 2.36.140	10
RCW 2.36.150	passim
RCW 2.36.165.....	22
RCW 2.36.50	i, 2
RCW 2.40.010	25
RCW 41.24.....	18
RCW 43.03.060.....	3, 8, 10
RCW 49.44.090	33
RCW 49.46.....	18
RCW 49.46.010(3).....	26
RCW 49.46.010(3)(d).....	19, 27
RCW 49.46.020.....	21
RCW 49.48.....	18
RCW 49.52.....	18, 28
RCW 49.60	30
RCW 49.60.010	31
RCW 49.60.020	32
RCW 49.60.040(1).....	30
RCW 49.60.180	33
RCW 51.08.178	26
RCW 51.14	12

RCW 7.24.010	39
Snohomish County Code 3A.06.060	22
Wahkiakum County Code 2.60.020.....	22

Other Jurisdictions Statutes

s 40.24, Fla.Stat. (1979)	21
---------------------------------	----

Court Rules

CR 56(c).....	7
GR 18.....	4
GR 28.....	5

Other Sources

50 C.J.S. Juries s 207 (1947).....	21
Evan R. Seamone, <i>A Refreshing Jury Cola: Fulfilling the Duty to Compensate Jurors Adequately</i> , 5 N.Y.U.J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 289, 380 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Juror Research Project Report to the Washington State Legislature</i> at 13 (Dec. 24, 2008)	28
Letter from Assistant Attorney General Trautman to State Senator Rasmussen (April 2, 1990).....	21
Wash. Att'y Gen. Op. 1957-58 NO. 87-A (1957)	10

Seattle Authorities

SMC 12A.28.200	41
SMC 14.19.030	41
SMC 14.19.030.A	39
